MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

CHAP. 65

Chapter 65.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Lumbering Association for Fifteen Years.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended for fifteen years after date of expiration of present charter.

—present rights, etc., also extended.

The present charter of the Penobscot Lumbering Association as now existing is hereby renewed and extended for the further period of fifteen years from and after the date of the expiration of said present charter, and the authority of said Penobscot Lumbering Association to have and to exercise its present rights, powers and privileges is also hereby renewed and extended for and over said further period of fifteen years.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 66.

An Act Relating to the Taking of Smelts in the St. George's River and Its Tributaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

St. George's river, relating to taking of smelts in.

Smelts may be taken by dip nets from March 25 to April 25.

—by bagnets from Dec. 1, to March 1.

Inconsistent acts repealed. Section I. It shall be unlawful to take or catch smelts in any other way than with hook and line, in the waters of the St. George's river, or its tributaries above "the Fort", so-called, except as hereinafter provided.

Section 2. They may also be taken in said river and its tributaries above "the Fort," so called, by dip nets from the twenty-fifth day of March in each year to the twenty-fifth day of April, and by bag-nets from the first day of December to the first day of March.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 67.

An Act to Revive and Extend the Powers of the Litchfield Electrical Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended for two years from time when this act takes effect.

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Litchfield Electrical Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, are hereby revived and extended for two years from the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons named in said original act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

CHAP. 68

Approved March 6, 1913.

Chapter 68.

An Act to Change the Name of Hayden Lake, So-called, to Wesserrunsett Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. That the name of the lake or pond heretofore known as Hayden Lake, and sometimes known as Madison Pond, the same being situated in the town of Madison in the county of Somerset, be, and the same hereby is, changed from Hayden Lake, to Wesserrunsett Lake.

Hayden Lake, name changed to Wesserruusett Lake.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1913.

Chapter 69.

An Act to Authorize the Kingman Lumber Company to Build and Maintain Piers and Booms in the Mattawamkeag and Molunkus Rivers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The Kingman Lumber Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Maine, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain in the Mattawamkeag river between a point opposite the station of the Maine Central railroad in Kingman, and the mouth of the Molunkus river on said river in said town of Kingman in the county of Penobscot, piers and booms for the purpose of collecting, holding, sorting and storing logs and other lumber in said Mattawamkeag river, that belong to said company or may be intended for use, shipment, sale or manufacture at the mills of said company.

Kingman
Lumber
Company
authorized
to maintain
piers and
booms in
Mattawamkeag river.

—for holding and sorting logs, etc.

Authorized to maintain booms iu Molunkus stream. —boom

authorized across Webster lagoon.

Section 2. Said Kingman Lumber Company is hereby authorized and empowered to maintain holding booms extending from the foot of Oxbow island in the Molunkus stream to the head of said island occupying the west channel of said Oxbow and also a holding boom extending across the mouth of the Webster lagoon or cove on the west side of said Molunkus stream for the purpose of collecting, holding, sorting and storing logs and other lumber in said Molunkus stream that belong